
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services/ 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mercher, 25 Ionawr 2023 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
 PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Corfforaethol - Siambr y Cyngor ,  
Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr /O bell trwy Microsoft Teams ar Dydd 
Mawrth, 31 Ionawr 2023 am 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    

 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Monitro Cyllideb 2022-23 Rhagolwg Refeniw Chwarter 3   
 
Gwahoddwyr: 
 
Cynghorydd Huw David - Arweinydd y Cyngor 
Cynghorydd Jane G
[...]
, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643147 / 
643148. 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
 



Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
H T Bennett 
F D Bletsoe 
P Davies 
RM Granville 

S J Griffiths 
M L Hughes 
M Jones 
RL Penhale-Thomas 

T Thomas 
G Walter 
A Williams 
AJ Williams 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
31 JANUARY 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND CHANGE 

 
BUDGET MONITORING 2022-23 – QUARTER 3 REVENUE FORECAST 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee with an update on the Council’s revenue financial position at 31 
December 2022.  

 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 

objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:-   
 

1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 
county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions of all people in the county borough.  

 
2. Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient – 

taking steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or 
dependent on the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and 
communities to build resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to 
have active, healthy and independent lives. 
 

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all resources (financial
[...]
 £176,000, or 27.9% of the 
overall reduction target.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 Table 4 – Monitoring of Budget Reductions 2022-23 
 

 

Total 
Budget 

Reductions 
Required 

Total 
Budget 

Reductions 
Achieved 

to date 

Total 
Budget 

Reductions 
Likely to 

be 
Achieved 

Shortfall 

DIRECTORATE /BUDGET REDUCTION 
AREA 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Education and Family Support 68 68 68 0 

Social Services and Wellbeing 365 284 284 81 

Communities 150 45 55 95 

Chief Executive's 48 48 48 0 

TOTAL 631 445 455 176 

 
4.2.5 The most significant budget reduction proposals unlikely to be achieved in full are:- 
 

• SSWB 2 – remodelling of day service provision for older people and learning 
disability services (£81,000 shortfall).  Efficiencies have been identified, however 
work is ongoing to further develop the remodelling to meet the savings target in full. 

• COM 3 – change the composition of household food waste bags (£35,000 
shortfall).  Budget reduction proposal has been delayed due to ongoing national 
research and debate surrounding composition of household food waste bags, to 
ensure any potential changes in legislation do not impact on the proposal. 

• COM5 – commercially let a wing of Ravens Court to a partner organisation or 
business (£50,000 shortfall) – delay in progressing budget reduction proposal 
whilst the future service delivery model is being developed. 

 
4.2.6 At quarter 2 it was reported that EFS 1 – rationalisation of adult community learning 

(ACL) service (£68,000) was unlikely to be achieved as Welsh Government have 
changed the terms and conditions of the grant for this service area which has 
impacted on the core budget and deliverability of the proposal.  A review of the 
budgets within the Education and Family Support Directorate took place during 
quarter 3 with replacement savings identified from supplies and services budgets.   

   
4.2.7 Appendix 2 identifies the value of the savings target that has been achiev
[...]
uld not be recurring in 
2023-24. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 
4.3.2 Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate  
 

The Directorate’s net budget for 2022-23 is £85.076 million. Current projections 
indicate an over spend of £9.421 million at year end. This is a significant shift 
compared to the 2021-22 outturn position of a £5.931 million under spend and has 
increased since the projected over spend of £7.499 million reported at quarter 2.  
 
The first reason for this is the significant grant income received in 2021-22, 
including one-off grants such as the Social Care Recovery Fund (£2.916 million), 
Social Care Pressures Grant (£2.221 million), and recurring grants such as the 
Social Care Workforce Grant (£2.221 million). Without these grants, the outturn 
position would have been an over spend of £1.427 million. 
 
The second contributory factor is the exponential increase in need for children’s 
social care as evidenced through increasing contacts, increasing numbers of 
assessments and high numbers of children on the child protection. To keep the 
children safe and for the Council to meet statutory duties in respect of safeguarding 
children, there has been significant engagement of agency workforce over the 
budgeted establishment– in particular this has placed pressure in Assessment and 
Care Management, Fostering, the Care Experienced Children’s Team and the 
Children’s Social Work Team in children’s social care. A business case is being 
developed to inform the level of workforce required to sustainably deliver safe 
services. 
 
In addition to an increasing quantum of need, there is also increasing complexity of 
need in adults and children’s services with service over spends for key population 
groups, particularly care experienced children with more requiring residential 
placements, learning disability services with significant overspends in 
commissioned supported living and day opportunities, and equipment and direct 
payment budgets. Some incre
[...]
nd challenge at 
CPA & scrutiny

• Research changing environment

• Check priorities, targets & actions

• Use lessons learned

• Deliver services

• Achieve committments 

• Gather information

• Monitor performance

• Identify needs

• Set priorities, develop 
targets & actions

• Set budgets
Plan Do

ReviewRevise

APPENDIX 1

Page 49



 

 

Our regulators and our own self-assessment told us we need to improve the way we 

manage performance. We will do this over the next 5 years, looking at –  

• The quality and accuracy of our data 

• Culture, roles and responsibility for performance management 

• Capacity of staff and teams to manage performance 

• Our performance IT system 

• The way we compare our performance over time and with others  
 

APPENDIX 1

Page 50



Page 1 of 5 
 

 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

31 JANUARY 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND CHANGE 
 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023-24 TO 2032-33 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee the draft Capital Strategy 2023-24 to 2032-33, which includes the 
Prudential Indicators against which the Council measures itself during the financial 
year (Appendix A) and for the Committee to provide any comments for consideration 
in finalising the Capital Strategy for Cabinet and Council approval in March 2023. 
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 

 
 Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 

county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focussed on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the county boro
[...]
will be updated in advance of Cabinet and Council in 
February and March 2023. 
 

9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
 

 Note the draft Capital Strategy 2023-24 to 2032-33 including the Prudential 
Indicators 2023-24 to 2025-26 and its associated Schedules (Appendix A) and 
provide any comments for consideration in finalising the Capital Strategy. 
 
 

Page 54



Page 5 of 5 
 

 
Carys Lord 
Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change 
January 2023 

 
 

Contact officer:  Nigel Smith 
 Group Manager – Chief Accountant 

 
Telephone:   (01656) 643604 
 
Email:   nigel.smith@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal address:  Bridgend County Borough Council 

   Civic Offices 
   Angel Street 
   Bridgend  

    CF31 4WB 
 
Background documents:  
 
None 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 Draft Capital Strategy 
2023-24 to 2032-33 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023- 24 

 

 

2  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
Welcome to the Council’s 2023-24 – 2032-33 Capital Strategy. The Strategy sets out the 
Council’s plan for capital expenditure, and how that is to be funded, over the next 10 years.  It 
underpins the Council’s vision of contributing to a place where people want to live, work, study 
and do business, where people have the skills and qualifications they need to improve their 
life chances, enjoy good health and a sense of well-being and independence.   

To deliver the Council’s vision will require capital investment in new schools, to regenerate the 
County Borough’s towns, to develop innovative decarbonisation schemes to deliver the 
Council’s 2030 Decarbonisation Strategy, and continued investment in IT infrastructure to 
ensure the Council can deliver its services digitally moving forward. 

In developing long term investment decisions, it is crucial that decisions are based on clear 
information, including a long-term plan of c
[...]
                                                      1,248                
Other 1,622           -           1,622       902                     720                  1,622                                                                                             1,622                
Sub-Total External Funding Approvals 75,847         -           75,847     30,704                 (460)                  -                  (3,030)           27,214                 9,607         25,077       14,046       685          -          -          -          -          -         76,629              
Total Funding Available 232,906      157,059     75,847     98,134                 (1,388)               -                  (7,207)           89,539                 33,773       45,971       22,351       7,883      6,678      6,678      6,678      6,678      6,678      232,906            
Funding Shortfall/(Surplus)  -             -            -          -                      -                   -                   -                -                      -            -            -            -          -          -          -          -          -          -                  

FUTURE YEARSTotal 2022-2032 2022 - 2023

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

31 JANUARY 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER - LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, HR AND   
CORPORATE POLICY 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023-24 TO 2026-27 AND DRAFT BUDGET 

CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the Committee with: 

 
a) the final report of the Budget Research and Evaluation Panel (BREP) 

attached at Appendix A; 
 

b) the responses from all the Subject Overview & Scrutiny Committees in 
relation to Cabinet’s draft budget proposals, attached at Appendix B. 

 
 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities
[...]
ce and the Cabinet Member for Resources. 
 

4.2 At the BREP meetings the Panel  considered information provided by the Chief 

Officer – Finance, Performance and Change and Section 151 Officer on the 

financial position for the MTFS 2023-24 to 2026-27, considered early draft budget 

Page 94



 

reduction proposals and budget pressures and heard from Corporate Directors and 

the Chief Executive on the impact that the budget plans and proposals would make 

to their Directorates. 

 

4.3 Each of the four Overview and Scrutiny Committees met and considered the draft 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-24 to 2026-27 including the proposed budget 

pressures and budget reduction proposals within the related Directorate and remit 

of the Scrutiny Committee and made comments / recommendations for 

consolidation and inclusion in the report to Cabinet as part of the budget 

consultation process. 

 

4.4 The Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the findings of  
 the Budget Research and Evaluation Panel attached at Appendix A and determine  
 whether the Recommendations should be forwarded to Cabinet along with the  
 consolidated responses from all four Overview and Scrutiny Committees at  
 Appendix B as part of the budget consultation process.  
    
 
5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 This item relates to the role of Overview & Scrutiny Committees as consultees in 

respect of the budget setting process. 
 
 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications 
 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there will be no significant or 
unacceptable equality impacts as a result of
[...]
hey are managed and operated.  

 

Consultation 

6.       The Committee expressed disappointment at being unable to receive any  

outcome of the public consultation of the MTFS 2023-27 and recommended 

that this be sought for next year’s annual scrutiny budget meetings to apprise 

the Committee of the views of the public to enable them to make more 

informed and effective recommendations. 

Further Comments and Requests 

The Committee requested:  

7. That going forward they receive performance measures in order to scrutinise 

effectively and make more informed decisions. 

 

8. Information in relation to the interest paid on the Council’s borrowing as well 

as interest earned on investments.   

 

9. The Committee endorsed the following COSC Recommendation: 
In relation to COM5, the Budget Reduction Proposal of £38,000 by removal of 
support to RNLI for Lifeguards at Porthcawl Beaches, the Committee 
expressed concerns about funding provided to a golf tournament to actively 
encourage the public to visit Porthcawl and that this Budget Reduction 
Proposal would put the public at risk. 

Page 112


	Agenda
	3 Monitro Cyllideb 2022-23 Rhagolwg Refeniw Chwarter 3
	3a. Appendix 1 - Monitoring of Prior Year Budget Reductions Carried Forward into 2022-23
	3b. Appendix 2 - 2022-23 MTFS Budget Reductions Risk Tracker December 2022
	3c. Appendix 3 Revenue Budget Monitoring end December 2022

	4 Cynllun Corfforaethol Newydd 2023-2028
	4a. Appendix 1 - Draft Corporate Plan

	5 Strategaeth Gyfalaf 2023-24 Ymlaen
	5a. Appendix A - Draft Capital Strategy

	6 Argymhellion Craffu ar Strategaeth Ariannol Tymor Canolig 2023-24 i 2026-27 a Phroses Ymgynghori ar y Gyllideb Ddrafft
	6a. BREP Final Report 22-23
	6b. Appdx B  - MTFS OSC Recommendations






Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, 
BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor A Williams – Chairperson  

 
H T Bennett F D Bletsoe P Davies RM Granville 
S J Griffiths M L Hughes RL Penhale-

Thomas 
T Thomas 

G Walter AJ Williams   
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
M Jones 
 
Officers: 
 
Victoria Adams Interim Finance Manager – Budget Management: Communities, 

Education and Family Support 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 
Chris Morris Accountant 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Alex Rawlin Corporate Policy & Public Affairs Manager 
Nigel Smith Group Manager - Chief Accountant 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 

 
46. CONDOLENCES 

 
The Chairperson expressed condolences on behalf of the Committee, to the First 
Minister and his family on the sudden death of the First Minister's wife and advised that 
their thoughts were with them at this sad time. 

 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Paul Davies declared a prejudicial interest in item 6, the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2023-24 to 2026-27 and Draft Budget Consultation. 
 

48. BUDGET MONITORING 2022-23 - QUARTER 3 REVENUE FORECAST 
 
The Chief Officer Finance Performance and Change presented a report providing the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update on the Council’s revenue 
financial position as at 31 December 2022. 
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Officer Finance, Performance and Change and Members 
discussed the following: 
 

 The Deputy Head of Finance provided further detail in relation to the projected 
over/under spend column in table 1 of the report. 

 That there was no obvious correlation between an increase in Council Tax and a 
decrease in collection rates. Members also discussed Council Tax support and 
other support for people struggling to pay.   



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 

 

 

 The balance of the Hardship Fund supporting free car parking for the town 
centres, how much this was costing the authority each month and if this had 
been successful in bringing people back to the town centres.  

 That no further external financial support from Welsh Government was 
anticipated in relation to COVID-19, although there could be cost of living related 
schemes. 

 The budget reduction proposal relating to letting a wing of Ravens Court, delayed 
because of the uncertainty of the new hybrid working policy and the demand for 
office space and when the savings would be achieved. 

 Budget reduction proposals that were delayed or not achievable and what 
alternative proposals had been identified.  

 Detail of what was entailed in the supplies and services budgets, with reference 
to paragraph 4.2.6 of the report, that there had been “a review of the budgets 
within the Education and Family Support Directorate during quarter 3 with 
replacement savings identified from supplies and services budgets”. The 
Corporate Director for Education and Family Support agreed to provide a 
breakdown to the committee.  

 The number of primary and secondary schools that would have a deficit balance 
at the end of the financial year, the impact of a 2% decrease in budgets on 
schools and methods to mitigate the impact of the cuts. Members also discussed 
the budget narrative, whether or not this was a cut as the schools would be 
receiving more money than the previous year and all pay increases to teaching 
staff would be covered and the issues resulting from the Published Admission 
Number (PAN).  

 Whilst acknowledging that the PSVAR Regulations prevented commercial places 
on school transport, Members suggested that the prospect of commercial places 
should be at the forefront of discussions with new providers due to the rising 
number of frustrated parents prepared to pay for transport.  

 The outcome of the WG review of Home to School Transport and if it was likely 
to impact on schools within the next financial year.  

 The pressures within the Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate, the £15.35 
million swing, the sufficiency of the budget proposed and if the area had been 
underfunded previously, managing risk, an exponential increase in demand, 
reduced grants from Welsh Government and an increased risk base.  

 Issues with workforce, demand and complexity of need and supply. In particular 
Members discussed the need for agency workers, the shift in the social work 
workforce, an increase of 127.9% in assessments in year to date compared to 
the previous year, the highest ever number of children on the Child Protection 
Register in the history of Bridgend and an increase in the numbers of care 
experienced children. 

 Learning disabilities and the ongoing review, the challenges of older people in 
Day Services and that this was common to all local authorities.  

 Concerns regarding the risk and a request to have sight of the risk register 
relating to the significant shift of £15.352 million due to the Social Services 
Directorate projecting an overspend of £9.421 million at year end compared to 
the 2021-22 outturn position of a £5.931 underspend. 

 Concerns that the budget was not sufficient to deal with patients discharged from 
hospital without care packages in place and insufficient numbers of staff to 
deliver the packages.   

 With reference to the table showing the projected variances in the three service 
areas in Children’s Social Care, Members requested sight of the budget 
allocated to each.  

 All national legislative commitments needed to be fully funded.  



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 

 

 

 The overspend on the Fleet Services budget, when the review of the service 
would be completed, training for electric vehicles and possibly hydrogen in the 
future and the impact on the budget of taxis using other facilities.  

 Issues relating to the significant number of vacancies across the Communities 
Directorate, particularly during the summer months and difficulties recruiting 
surveyors and highway engineers resulting in an underspend.   

 Alternative ways of delivering the service, health and safety priorities and the 
visual amenity and working with the Probation Service to support staff.    

 The significant decrease in taxi drivers post covid, safeguarding concerns within 
the Borough and this issue being exacerbated by taxi drivers being forced to use 
a particular facility and the review that was being carried out in this area.   

 Initial savings from Streetlighting being used to offset overspends in other areas, 
leading to an eventual overspend in Streetlighting, due to essential maintenance 
because of road traffic collisions.    

 High printing costs within the ICT budget as a result of being locked into fixed 
rental fees for the printers. 

 Frustrations with Welsh Government grant funding and not knowing if it would 
continue in future years, conversations across Wales around adding funding for 
homelessness to the revenue budget so that it could be considered as part of the 
wider round.   

 The balance in the Council fund to the 31st of December 2022 (£10.1 million) as 
reported when the accounts were closed. At this stage there were no plans to 
draw down on that reserve in the current financial year.  

 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers and Cabinet Members, 
the Committee made the following Recommendations:  
 

1. Whilst acknowledging that the PSVAR Regulations prevented commercial places 
on school transport, that the prospect of commercial places be at the forefront of 
discussions with new providers due to the rising number of frustrated parents 
prepared to pay for transport.  

 
2. All national legislative commitments needed to be fully funded.  

 
Additional Information  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers and Cabinet Members, 
the Committee requested:  
 

3. Detail of what was entailed in the supplies and services budgets, with reference 
to paragraph 4.2.6 of the report, that there had been “a review of the budgets 
within the Education and Family Support Directorate took place during quarter 3 
with replacement savings identified from supplies and services budgets”.  
 

4. Sight of the risk register relating to the significant shift of £15.352 million due to 
the Social Services Directorate projecting an overspend of £9.421 million at year 
end compared to compared to the 2021-22 outturn position of a £5.931 
underspend.  

 
5. With reference to the table showing the projected variances in the three service 

areas in Children’s Social Care, the budget allocated to each.   

 
 
 

   



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 

 

 

49. CORPORATE PLAN 2023-28 
 
The Corporate Policy and Public Affairs Manager presented the draft Corporate Plan 
2023-28, which set out the policy context, ways of working and well-being objectives for 
the Council.   
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Policy and Public Affairs Manager and Members 
discussed the following: 
 

 The benefits of showing the annual cost of some of the services and the 
possibility of additional disaggregation according to the cost per household or 
cost per user. The Committee requested mock-up infographics showing a 
breakdown of Council spend by per day, per household and per person for the 
Committee to comment on which would be most helpful to residents.  

 That consideration be given to accessible promotion and communication of the 
Corporate Plan to the public with consideration given to the digitally challenged, 
older residents and those with sight difficulties.  

 That consideration be given to engaging Town and Community Councils to 
promote and distribute the Corporate Plan in local community centres and 
libraries. 

 That consideration be given to the infographics of Council Tax and Council 
spend being sent out with the Council Tax Demand letters.  

 That consideration be given to seek external, expert advice or investing in 
external training to improve the use of infographics and the possible addition of a 
column to show what went well. 

 Concerns were expressed over the usefulness of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) without objectives and key results (OKRs) and the Committee requested 
that the Annual Action Plan address these issues.  

 In terms of the five ways of working, providing context around “the hand” to 
indicate stopping or reducing services. 

 The need to reinforce the conversation to be had with residents, about the 
responsibility for keeping well and safe.    

    
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers and Cabinet Members, 
the Committee made the following Recommendations:  
 

6. That consideration be given to accessible promotion and communication of the 
Corporate Plan to the public with consideration given to the digitally challenged, 
older residents and those with sight difficulties.  
 

7. That consideration be given to engaging Town and Community Councils to 
promote and distribute the Corporate Plan in local community centres and 
libraries. 

 
8. That consideration be given to the infographics of Council Tax and Council 

spend being sent out with the Council Tax Demand letters.  
 
Additional Information  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers and Cabinet Members, 
the Committee requested:  
 

9. Mock-up infographics showing a breakdown of Council spend by per day, per 
household and per person for the Committee to comment on which would be 
most helpful to residents.  



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 

 

 

 
10. Concerns were expressed over the usefulness of Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs) without objectives and key results (OKRs) and the Committee requested 
the Annual Action Plan which it heard would contain that information and if not 
available, an indication when it will be 

 
 

50. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023-24 TO 2032-33 
 
The Chief Officer, Finance performance and Change presented to the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the draft Capital Strategy 2023-24 to 2032-33, which 
included the Prudential Indicators against which the Council measured itself during the 
financial year (Appendix A) and for the Committee to provide any comments for 
consideration in finalising the Capital Strategy for Cabinet and Council approval in March 
2023.  
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Officer Finance, Performance and Change and Members 
discussed the following: 
 

 A Member’s Briefing to assist Members’ understanding of the Capital Strategy 

 That fleet services consider leasing vehicles and machinery rather than 
purchasing them outright to determine whether this could provide savings on 
maintenance and replacements and that evidence of this be provided in a written 
response to the Committee.  

 When projects were assessed, risk was considered in terms of both finance and 
deliverability of the project. Insurance cover was in place to cover health and 
safety aspects but that was not a capital cost. Any additional capital work 
required to remove a risk would go through the Capital Programme.  

 Changes to the draft Treasury Management Strategy as a result of comments 
from Members in relation to the position with Thurrock Council  

          
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers and Cabinet Members, 
the Committee made the following Recommendations:  
 

11. That fleet services consider leasing vehicles and machinery rather than 
purchasing them outright to determine whether this could provide savings on 
maintenance and replacements and that evidence of this be provided in a written 
response to the Committee.  

 
Additional Information  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers and Cabinet Members, 
the Committee requested:  
 

12. A Member’s Briefing to assist Members’ understanding of the Capital Strategy.  
 

51. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023-24 TO 2026-27 AND DRAFT BUDGET 
CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny presented to the Committee the final 
report of the Budget Research and Evaluation Panel (BREP) attached at Appendix A 
and the responses from all the Subject Overview & Scrutiny Committees in relation to 
Cabinet’s draft budget proposals, attached at Appendix B to the report. The Corporate 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 

 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee was asked to consider the findings of the Budget 
Research and Evaluation Panel attached at Appendix A and determine  
whether the Recommendations should be forwarded to Cabinet along with the 
consolidated responses from all four Overview and Scrutiny Committees at Appendix B 
as part of the budget consultation process. 
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny, and Members 
discussed the following: 
 

 The use of reserves to “plug the financial gap” due to the severe financial context 
for one year in anticipation that inflation would tail off towards the end of the year 
and that the economic picture was improving. Members discussed the need to be 
financially credible in line with Wales Audit recommendations and the need to 
keep a balance of 5% net of schools’ balances to meet any unexpected 
pressures. Reserves could only be used once but further cuts to public 
expenditure were expected.  Consideration should be given to the public 
perception of earmarked reserves and communication with the public.  

 The use of a cash fund to avoid problems during COVID.  

 Slippage in the Capital Programme and if there was an opportunity to delay 
some of the capital projects and to rent machinery or vehicles to release capital 
reserves to increase revenue budget and help cover costs this year.     

 Working with other local authorities to look at best practice and pressures. WLGA 
summit to look at proposals at neighbouring authorities.  

 Scope to provide alternative budget proposals as a result of more engagement in 
the process and being aware of the full discretionary services that could be 
considered for savings. It would be helpful to know what was statutory or 
discretionary and the amount paid for those services to be able to provide a more 
valuable contribution in future years.  

 Appetite for risk with regard to predictions around inflation and energy prices and 
lack of resilience in reserves or the base budget. 

 Ongoing conversations to mitigate the impact of some of the proposals 
particularly in relation to the RNLI, the Regeneration Fund and enforcement.   

 The headlines from the budget consultation which was just concluding and 
revisiting some of the assumptions to see if there was any wriggle room to take 
on the comments received.   

 The presentation of an alternative budget and not having access to the 
information required to make a valuable contribution to the discussion. 

 Only 7% of budget reduction proposals were predicated upon policy changes.  

 The possibility of BREP and COSC being part of the filter process to look at what 
policies were within scope to be looked at.     

 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers and Cabinet Members, 
the Committee made the following Recommendations:  
 

13. That all four Scrutiny Committees’ recommendations be presented, unamended, 
to Cabinet as COSC’s recommendations. 

14. That there be an additional recommendation from COSC that there be a 
communication to residents to improve understanding of the purpose of reserves 
and earmarked reserves held by the Council.   

           
52. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None 
 
The meeting closed at 15:20. 


